

No. 18-1382

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN EAGLE EXPRESS, INC., d/b/a AEX Group,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EVER BEDOYA, DIEGO GONZALES, MANUEL DECASTRO,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly  
situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

HAROLD L. LICHTEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW THOMSON  
LICHTEN &  
LISS-RIORDAN, PC  
729 Boylston Street  
Suite 2000  
Boston, MA 02116  
(617) 994-5800  
hlichten@llrlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

August 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO PROCEEDING AND  
RELATED CASES ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 9

I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Follows This  
Court’s Precedents. .... 9

II. Certiorari Is Not Warranted to Review Any  
“Disarray” in the Circuits’ Approaches to  
FAAAA Preemption. .... 13

III. The Third Circuit Correctly Concluded That  
the FAAAA Does Not Preempt the New  
Jersey ABC Test..... 20

IV. There Is No Need to Review Whether a  
Presumption Against Preemption Applies in  
This Case..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	28
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	24
<i>Atay v. County of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	25, 26
<i>Boyz Sanitation Service, Inc. v. City of Rawlins</i> , <i>Wyoming</i> , 889 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>California Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1331 (2019) .....	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States of America v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	23
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016) .....	19
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	28
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Services, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	5, 22, 28
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017) .....	8, 14, 15, 18, 21
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2014) .....	6, 11, 13
<i>DaSilva v. Border Transfer of MA, Inc.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D. Mass. 2019) .....	19

<i>DaSilva v. Border Transfer of MA, Inc.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	19
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical &amp; Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997) .....	23, 28
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14, 24
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2049 (2015) .....	14, 15
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	25, 27
<i>Khan v. East Coast Critical, LLC</i> , No. MICV20152762D, 2016 WL 8114230, (Mass. Super. May 31, 2016).....	19
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) .....	24
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	28
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	6, 10, 11, 13, 24
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 531 U.S. 1058 (2000) .....	13, 14
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014) .....	24
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) .....	23, 28
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	28

<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	passim
<i>S.C. Johnson &amp; Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of America, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012) ...	12
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	24
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	23
<i>Vargas v. Spirit Delivery &amp; Distribution Services, Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D. Mass. 2017).....	18
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	19
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	25, 26
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) .....	22

## STATUTES AND RULES

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) .....	1, 4, 11, 28
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A) .....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 148B(a).....	16
N.J. Stat Ann. §§ 34:11-4.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-4.2 .....	3, 4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-4.4 .....	3, 4
N.J. Stat Ann. §§ 34:11-56a <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
N.J. Stat Ann. § 34:11-56a4 .....	3

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19(i)(6)..... 3

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19(i)(6)(B)..... 17
